Morris - Florham Park Boro

Notice is hereby given to the legal voters of the Florham Park Public School District, in the County of Morris, of the State of New
Jersey, that a Public Hearing will be held in the Ridgedale Middle School Auditorium of the Florham Park Board of Education, 67
Ridgedale Ave. Florham Park NJ, on Tuesday, April 24, 2018 at 6:30pm, for the purpose of conducting a public hearing on the
following budget for the 2018-2019 school year.

Advertised Enrollments

Octo | Octo
ber ber
14, 13,
2016 @ 2017
Actu | Actu
Enroliment Categories al al October 15, 2018Estimated
Pupils On Roll Regular Full-Time 828 843 851
Pupils On Roll - Special Full-Time 127 122 112
Subtotal - Pupils On Roll 955 965 963
Private School Placements 2 2 8
Pupils Sent to Other Dists - Spec Ed 4 4 0
Prog
Pupils Received 12 10 10
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Morris - Florham Park Boro
Advertised Revenues

2016-17 2017-18
Budget Category Account Actual Revised 2018-19 Proposed
Operating Budget:
Revenues from Local Sources:
Local Tax Levy 10-1210 16,900,649 17,375,847 18,034,307
Total Tuition 10-1300 66,500 63,000 63,000
Transportation Fees From Individuals 10-1410 59,627 59,000 50,000
Transportation Fees From Other LEAs 10-1420- 139,572 120,000 120,000
1440
Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues 10-1XXX 125,508 61,000 100,000
Subtotal - Revenues From Local Sources 17,291,856 17,678,847 18,367,307
Revenues from State Sources:
Categorical Transportation Aid 10-3121 44,317 44,317 145,795
Extraordinary Aid 10-3131 64,188 0 0
Categorical Special Education Aid 10-3132 407,427 407,427 441,376
Categorical Security Aid 10-3177 17,063 17,063 17,063
Parcc Readiness Aid 10-3181 9,750 9,750 0
Per Pupil Growth Aid 10-3182 9,750 9,750 0
Professional Learning Community Aid 10-3183 9,460 9,460 0
Other State Aids 10-3XXX 8,798 0 0
Subtotal - Revenues From State Sources 570,753 497,767 604,234
Budgeted Fund Balance - Operating 10-303 0 129,710 362,645
Budget
Withdrawal From Cap Res-For Local 10-307 0 630,000 359,047
Share
Withdrawal From Maint. Reserve 10-310 0 60,000 0
Transfers From Other Funds 10-5200 87,847 0 0
Adjustment For Prior Year Encumbrances 0 366,894 0
Actual Revenues (Over)/Under -467,919 0 0
Expenditures
Total Operating Budget 17,482,537 19,363,218 19,693,233
Grants and Entitlements:
Other Revenue From Local Sources 20-1XXX 18,558 42,700 30,000
Total Revenues From Local Sources 20-1XXX 18,558 42,700 30,000
Revenues from State Sources:
Other Restricted Entitlements 20-32XX 39,166 31,398 12,398
Total Revenues From State Sources 39,166 31,398 12,398
Revenues from Federal Sources:
Title | 20-4411- 24,000 24,362 20,000
4416
Title Il 20-4451- 21,300 13,801 10,000
4455
Title IV 20-4471- 0 10,000 8,000
4474
I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped) 20-4420- 212,619 212,379 180,000
4429
Total Revenues From Federal Sources 257,919 260,542 218,000
Total Grants And Entitlements 315,643 334,640 260,398
Repayment of Debt:
Revenues from Local Sources:
Local Tax Levy 40-1210 1,043,206 1,043,456 1,045,344
Total Revenues From Local Sources 1,043,206 1,043,456 1,045,344
Total Local Repayment Of Debt 1,043,206 1,043,456 1,045,344
Total Repayment Of Debt 1,043,206 1,043,456 1,045,344
Total Revenues/Sources 18,841,386 20,741,314 20,998,975
Total Revenues/Sources Net of Transfers 18,841,386 20,741,314 20,998,975
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Budget Category

General Current Expense:

Instruction:

Regular Programs - Instruction

Special Education - Instruction

Basic Skills/Remedial - Instruction

Bilingual Education - Instruction

School-Spon. Co/Extra Curr. Actvts. - Inst
School-Sponsored Athletics - Instruction
Other Instructional Programs - Instruction
Support Services:

Undistributed Expenditures - Instruction (Tuition)
Undist. Expenditures - Health Services
Undist. Expend.-Speech, OT, PT And Related
Svcs

Undist Expend-Oth Supp Serv Std-Extra Serv
Undist. Expenditures - Guidance

Undist. Expenditures - Child Study Teams
Undist. Expend.-Improv. Of Inst. Serv.

Undist. Expend.-Edu. Media Serv./Library
Undist. Expend.-Instr. Staff Training Serv.
Undist. Expend.-Support Serv.-Gen. Admin.
Undist. Expend.-Support Serv.-School Admin.
Undist. Expend. - Central Services

Undist. Expend. - Admin. Info Technology
Undist. Expend.-Oper. And Maint. Of Plant Serv.
Undist. Expend.-Student Transportation Serv.
Personal Services - Employee Benefits

Undistributed Expenditures-Food Services
Total Undistributed Expenditures

Total General Current Expense

Capital Expenditures:

Equipment

Facilities Acquisition And Const. Serv.
Total Capital Outlay

Transfer Of Funds To Charter Schools
General Fund Grand Total

Special Grants and Entitlements:
Local Projects

Other State Projects:
Nonpublic Textbooks

Nonpublic Auxiliary Services
Nonpublic Handicapped Services
Nonpublic Nursing Services
Nonpublic Technology Initiative
Nonpublic Security Aid

Total Other State Projects
Total State Projects

Federal Projects:
Title |

Title Il
Title IV

I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped)

Morris

Account

11-1XX-100-XXX
11-2XX-100-XXX
11-230-100-XXX
11-240-100-XXX
11-401-100-XXX
11-402-100-XXX
11-4XX-100-XXX

11-000-100-XXX
11-000-213-XXX
11-000-216-XXX

11-000-217-XXX
11-000-218-XXX
11-000-219-XXX
11-000-221-XXX
11-000-222-XXX
11-000-223-XXX
11-000-230-XXX
11-000-240-XXX
11-000-251-XXX
11-000-252-XXX
11-000-26X-XXX
11-000-270-XXX
11-XXX-XXX-
2XX
11-000-310-930

12-XXX-XXX-730
12-000-400-XXX

10-000-100-56X

20-XXX-XXX-
XXX

20-XXX-XXX-
XXX
20-XXX-XXX-
XXX
20-XXX-XXX-
XXX
20-XXX-XXX-
XXX
20-XXX-XXX-
XXX
20-XXX-XXX-
XXX

20-XXX-XXX-
XXX

20-XXX-XXX-
XXX
20-XXX-XXX-
XXX
20-XXX-XXX-
XXX
20-XXX-XXX-
XXX

- Florham Park Boro
Advertised Appropriations

2016-17
Actual

4,827,404
2,138,782
151,111
62,140
72,132
61,861
3,689

335,359
297,710
497,206

57,994
264,591
508,997
158,483
126,847
209,692
455,937
683,935
305,037

78,373

1,656,405
763,931
3,589,903

3,334

9,993,734
17,310,853

52,376
87,069
139,445
32,239
17,482,537

18,558

6,110
4,858
10,182
9,810
2,756
5,450
39,166
39,166
24,000
21,300
0

212,619

2017-18
Revised

5,073,915
2,097,295
144,105
68,037
103,568
54,164
3,910

459,543
308,005
518,869

127,100
267,246
532,902
160,309
127,512
227,404
474,407
704,083
316,290
89,526
1,706,413
783,126
4,160,555

0

10,963,290
18,508,284

134,347
656,168
790,515
64,419
19,363,218

42,700

2,575
5,000
14,000
4,559
1,739
3,625
31,398
31,398
24,362
13,801
10,000

212,379

2018-19 Proposed

5,131,124
2,126,403
145,314
70,035
104,426
63,900
3,860

414,579
318,504
504,082

133,720
265,054
509,419
145,064
118,381
219,084
430,925
689,780
316,656
89,408
1,709,699
830,824
4,658,710

0

11,353,889
18,998,951

238,909
385,215
624,124
70,158
19,693,233

30,000

2,575
0

0
4,559
1,739
3,625
12,398
12,398
20,000
10,000
8,000

180,000



Total Federal Projects
Total Special Revenue Funds

Repayment of Debt:

Total Regular Debt Service

Total Debt Service Funds

Total Expenditures/Appropriations
Total Expenditures Net of Transfers

20-XXX-XXX- 257,919
XXX

315,643

40-701-510-XXX 1,043,206

1,043,206

18,841,386

18,841,386

260,542

334,640

1,043,456
1,043,456
20,741,314
20,741,314
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218,000

260,398

1,045,344
1,045,344
20,998,975
20,998,975



Morris - Florham Park Boro

Advertised Recapitulation of Balances

Audited
Balance0O
6-30-
Budget Category 2016
Unrestricted:
--General Operating Budget 494,660
--Repayment of Debt 0
Restricted for Specific Purposes - General Operating Budget:
--Capital Reserve 869,755
--Adult Education Programs 0
--Maintenance Reserve 60,000
--Legal Reserve 49,710
--Tuition Reserve 0
--Current Expense Emergency Reserve 250,000
--Impact Aid Reserve for General Expenses (Sections 8002 and 0
8003)
--Impact Aid Reserve for Capital Expenses (Sections 8007 and 8008) 0
Repayment of Debt:
--Restricted for Repayment of Debt 0

Audited
Balance0
6-30-
2017

502,570
0

1,146,70
1

0

60,000
93,446
0
250,000
0

0

0
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Estimate
d
Balance0
6-30-
2018

376,653
0

516,701

0

0
43,736
0
250,000
0

0

0

Estimated Balance06-30-2019

57,744
0

157,654

o O o o

250,000



Per Pupil Cost Calculations
Total Budgetary Comparative Per Pupil Cost

Total Classroom Instruction
Classroom-Salaries and Benefits
Classroom-General Supplies and Textbooks
Classroom-Purchased Services

Total Support Services

Support Services-Salaries and Benefits
Total Administrative Costs

Administration Salaries and Benefits

Total Operations and Maintenance of Plant
Operations and Maintenance-Salaries and
Benefits

Board Contribution to Food Services

Total Extracurricular Costs

Total Equipment Costs
Legal Costs

Employee Benefits as a percentage of salaries*

2015-
16Act
ual
Costs
$16,4

$9,49
2
$8,81

$460
$223
$2,55

$2,30
4
$1,93
7
$1,63
1

$2,08
6
$1,11
1

$4
$199
$2
$68
33.41
%

Morris

2016-
17Act
ual
Costs
$16,7

$9,65
1
$9,02
$391
$237
$2,80
$2,49
4
$1,98
4
$1,65
$1,99
$1,13
$3
$176
$54
$73

32.56
%

- Florham Park Boro
Advertised Per Pupil Cost Calculations

2017-
180ri
ginal
Budg
et

$18,3
01
$10,4
74
$9,66
0
$572
$242
$3,16
5
$2,78
7

$2,08
8
$1,79
2

$2,15
7

$1,22
4

$0
$224
$0
$40
36.57
%

*Does not include pension and social security paid by the State on-behalf of the district.
** Federal and State funds in the blended resource school-based budgets.

2017-
18Re
vised
Budg

et
$17,9
48
$10,2
29
$9,44
0
$560
$228
$3,10
2

$2,75
0
$2,13
0
$1,78
7

$2,09
7

$1,19
6

$0
$214
$140
$54
37.01
%

2018-19Proposed Budget

$18,493
$10,653
$9,880
$552
$222
$3,110
$2,773
$2,128
$1,855
$2,151
$1,277
$0
$235
$249

$39
40.85%

The information presented in columns 1 through 3 as well as the related descriptions of the per pupil cost calculations are contained in the Taxpayers Guide to Education Spending
and can be found on the Department of Education website: http://www.state.nj.us/education/guide/. This publication is also available in the board office and public libraries. The same
calculations were performed using the 2017-18 revised appropriations and the 2018-19 budgeted appropriations presented in this advertised budget. Total Budgetary Comparative Per
Pupil Cost is defined as current expense exclusive of tuition expenditures, transportation, residential costs, and judgments against the school district. For all years it also includes the
restricted entitlement aids. With the exception of Total Equipment Cost, each of the other per pupil cost calculations presented is a component of the total comparative per pupil cost,

although all components are not shown.
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Morris - Florham Park Boro
Capital Projects

Eligi | Requestt

blef o]
Dollar or ExceedR
Amou | Gra | eferendu

Description/Activity Project Number nt nt m Funding Source for Requestto Exceed Referendum
Parking Lot Repaving 1530-015-18- $142, N N
Briarwood 1000 486
Parking Lot Repaving 1530-020-18- $162, N N
Brooklake 1000 061
Install CO Detectors 1530-020-18- $27,2 N N
Brooklake 2000 50
Install CO Detectors 1530-030-18- $27,2 N N
Ridgedale 1000 50

The complete budget will be on file and open to examination at the Administration building, 67 Ridgedale Ave., Florham Park, Morris County New Jersey
between the hours of 8 am and 4 pm Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.

The school district has proposed programs and services in addition to the New Jersey Student Learning Standards adopted by the State Board of Education.
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