Morris - Florham Park Boro

Notice is hereby given to the legal voters of the Florham Park Public School District, in the County of Morris, of the State of New Jersey, that a Public Hearing will be held in the Ridgedale Middle School Auditorium of the Florham Park Board of Education, 67 Ridgedale Ave. Florham Park NJ, on Tuesday, April 24, 2018 at 6:30pm, for the purpose of conducting a public hearing on the following budget for the 2018-2019 school year.

Advertised Enrollments

	Octo	Octo	
	ber	ber	
	14,	13,	
	2016	2017	
	Actu	Actu	
Enrollment Categories	al	al	October 15, 2018Estimated
Pupils On Roll Regular Full-Time	828	843	85
Pupils On Roll - Special Full-Time	127	122	112
Subtotal - Pupils On Roll	955	965	963
Private School Placements	2	2	{
Pupils Sent to Other Dists - Spec Ed Prog	4	4	
Pupils Received	12	10	10

Morris	- Florham Park Boro
Adv	ertised Revenues

		7107011100	74 110 1011400	
		2016-17	2017-18	
Budget Category	Account	Actual	Revised	2018-19 Proposed
Operating Budget:	710000111	7 totadi	11011000	2010 1011000000
Revenues from Local Sources:				
Local Tax Levy	10-1210	16,900,649	17,375,847	18,034,307
Total Tuition	10-1300	66,500	63,000	63,000
Transportation Fees From Individuals	10-1410	59,627	59,000	50,000
Transportation Fees From Other LEAs	10-1420- 1440	139,572	120,000	120,000
Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues	10-1XXX	125,508	61,000	100,000
Subtotal - Revenues From Local Sources		17,291,856	17,678,847	18,367,307
Revenues from State Sources:				
Categorical Transportation Aid	10-3121	44,317	44,317	145,795
Extraordinary Aid	10-3131	64,188	0	0
Categorical Special Education Aid	10-3132	407,427	407,427	441,376
Categorical Security Aid	10-3177	17,063	17,063	17,063
Parcc Readiness Aid	10-3181	9,750	9,750	0
Per Pupil Growth Aid	10-3182	9,750	9,750	0
Professional Learning Community Aid	10-3183	9,460	9,460	0
Other State Aids	10-3XXX	8,798	0	0
Subtotal - Revenues From State Sources		570,753	497,767	604,234
Budgeted Fund Balance - Operating Budget	10-303	0	129,710	362,645
Withdrawal From Cap Res-For Local Share	10-307	0	630,000	359,047
Withdrawal From Maint. Reserve	10-310	0	60,000	0
Transfers From Other Funds	10-5200	87,847	0	0
Adjustment For Prior Year Encumbrances		0	366,894	0
Actual Revenues (Over)/Under Expenditures		-467,919	0	0
Total Operating Budget		17,482,537	19,363,218	19,693,233
Total Operating Budget		17,402,307	19,500,210	19,090,200
Grants and Entitlements:				
Other Revenue From Local Sources	20-1XXX	18,558	42,700	30,000
Total Revenues From Local Sources	20-1XXX	18,558	42,700	30,000
Revenues from State Sources:				
Other Restricted Entitlements	20-32XX	39,166	31,398	12,398
Total Revenues From State Sources		39,166	31,398	12,398
Revenues from Federal Sources:	-			
Title I	20-4411- 4416	24,000	24,362	20,000
Title II	20-4451- 4455	21,300	13,801	10,000
Title IV	20-4471- 4474	0	10,000	8,000
I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped)	20-4420- 4429	212,619	212,379	180,000
Total Revenues From Federal Sources	1	257,919	260,542	218,000
Total Grants And Entitlements		315,643	334,640	260,398
Repayment of Debt:				
Revenues from Local Sources:	40 1010	1.040.000	1.040.450	1015011
Local Tax Levy Total Revenues From Local Sources	40-1210	1,043,206	1,043,456	1,045,344
Total Local Repayment Of Debt	+	1,043,206 1,043,206	1,043,456 1,043,456	1,045,344 1,045,344
Total Repayment Of Debt	+	1,043,206	1,043,456	1,045,344
Total Revenues/Sources	+	18,841,386	20,741,314	20,998,975
Total Revenues/Sources Net of Transfers	+	18,841,386	20,741,314	20,998,975
. S.a. Horonassi Sando Not of Translets		10,011,000	20,7 11,011	25,556,575

Morris - Florham Park Boro Advertised Appropriations

Budget Category	Account	2016-17 Actual	2017-18 Revised	2018-19 Proposed
General Current Expense:				
Instruction:				
Regular Programs - Instruction	11-1XX-100-XXX	4,827,404	5,073,915	5,131,124
Special Education - Instruction	11-2XX-100-XXX	2,138,782	2,097,295	2,126,403
Basic Skills/Remedial - Instruction	11-230-100-XXX	151,111	144,105	145,314
Bilingual Education - Instruction	11-240-100-XXX	62,140	68,037	70,035
School-Spon. Co/Extra Curr. Actvts Inst	11-401-100-XXX	72,132	103,568	104,426
School-Sponsored Athletics - Instruction	11-402-100-XXX	61,861	54,164	63,900
Other Instructional Programs - Instruction	11-4XX-100-XXX	3,689	3,910	3,860
Support Services:	11 1700 100 7000	0,000	0,010	0,000
Undistributed Expenditures - Instruction (Tuition)	11-000-100-XXX	335,359	459,543	414,579
Undist. Expenditures - Health Services	11-000-213-XXX	297,710	308,005	318,504
Undist. ExpendSpeech, OT, PT And Related	11-000-216-XXX	497,206	518,869	504,082
Svcs	11 000 210 7000	407,200	010,000	304,002
Undist Expend-Oth Supp Serv Std-Extra Serv	11-000-217-XXX	57,994	127,100	133,720
Undist. Expenditures - Guidance	11-000-218-XXX	264,591	267,246	265,054
Undist. Expenditures - Child Study Teams	11-000-219-XXX	508,997	532,902	509,419
Undist. ExpendImprov. Of Inst. Serv.	11-000-221-XXX	158,483	160,309	145,064
Undist. ExpendEdu. Media Serv./Library	11-000-222-XXX	126,847	127,512	118,381
Undist. ExpendInstr. Staff Training Serv.	11-000-223-XXX	209,692	227,404	219,084
Undist. ExpendSupport ServGen. Admin.	11-000-230-XXX	455,937	474,407	430,925
Undist. ExpendSupport ServSchool Admin.	11-000-240-XXX	683,935	704,083	689,780
Undist. Expend Central Services	11-000-251-XXX	305,037	316,290	316,656
Undist. Expend Admin. Info Technology	11-000-252-XXX	78,373	89,526	89,408
Undist. ExpendOper. And Maint. Of Plant Serv.	11-000-26X-XXX	1,656,405	1,706,413	1,709,699
Undist. ExpendStudent Transportation Serv.	11-000-270-XXX	763,931	783,126	830,824
Personal Services - Employee Benefits	11-XXX-XXX-	3,589,903	4,160,555	4,658,710
ersonal dervices - Employee Denents	2XX	5,569,905	4,100,555	4,030,710
Undistributed Expenditures-Food Services	11-000-310-930	3,334	0	0
Total Undistributed Expenditures		9,993,734	10,963,290	11,353,889
Total General Current Expense		17,310,853	18,508,284	18.998,951
		,,		,,
Capital Expenditures:				
Equipment	12-XXX-XXX-730	52,376	134,347	238,909
Facilities Acquisition And Const. Serv.	12-000-400-XXX	87,069	656,168	385,215
Total Capital Outlay		139,445	790,515	624,124
Transfer Of Funds To Charter Schools	10-000-100-56X	32,239	64,419	70,158
General Fund Grand Total		17,482,537	19,363,218	19,693,233
			, ,	· ·
Special Grants and Entitlements:				
Local Projects	20-XXX-XXX-	18,558	42,700	30,000
·	XXX			
Other State Projects:				
Nonpublic Textbooks	20-XXX-XXX-	6,110	2,575	2,575
	XXX			
Nonpublic Auxiliary Services	20-XXX-XXX-	4,858	5,000	0
Nonpublic Handicapped Services	XXX	10 100	14.000	0
Nonpublic Handicapped Services	20-XXX-XXX- XXX	10,182	14,000	U
Nonpublic Nursing Services	20-XXX-XXX-	9,810	4,559	4,559
Notipublic Nursing Services	XXX	9,010	4,559	4,559
Nonpublic Technology Initiative	20-XXX-XXX-	2,756	1,739	1,739
Nonpublic Technology Initiative	XXX	2,730	1,739	1,733
Nonpublic Security Aid	20-XXX-XXX-	5,450	3,525	3,525
Tonpus a coounty r na	XXX	3, .55	0,020	5,525
Total Other State Projects		39,166	31,398	12,398
Total State Projects	20-XXX-XXX-	39,166	31,398	12,398
•	XXX			
Federal Projects:				
Title I	20-XXX-XXX-	24,000	24,362	20,000
	XXX			<u> </u>
Title II	20-XXX-XXX-	21,300	13,801	10,000
	XXX			
Title IV	20-XXX-XXX-	0	10,000	8,000
Title IV I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped)	20-XXX-XXX- XXX 20-XXX-XXX-	212,619	10,000	8,000 180,000

Total Federal Projects	20-XXX-XXX- XXX	257,919	260,542	218,000				
Total Special Revenue Funds		315,643	334,640	260,398				
Repayment of Debt:								
Total Regular Debt Service	40-701-510-XXX	1,043,206	1,043,456	1,045,344				
Total Debt Service Funds		1,043,206	1,043,456	1,045,344				
Total Expenditures/Appropriations		18,841,386	20,741,314	20,998,975				
Total Expenditures Net of Transfers		18,841,386	20,741,314	20,998,975				
Generated On 04APR18 at 15:37								

Morris - Florham Park Boro							
Advertised Recapitulation of Balances							
			Estimate				
	Audited	Audited	d				
	Balance0	Balance0	Balance0				
	6-30-	6-30-	6-30-				
Budget Category	2016	2017	2018	Estimated Balance06-30-2019			
Unrestricted:							
General Operating Budget	494,660	502,570	376,653	57,744			
Repayment of Debt	0	0	0	0			
Restricted for Specific Purposes - General Operating Budget:							
Capital Reserve	869,755	1,146,70	516,701	157,654			
A 1 11 5 1 11 12 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13		1					
Adult Education Programs	0	0	0	0			
Maintenance Reserve	60,000	60,000	0	0			
Legal Reserve	49,710	93,446	43,736	0			
Tuition Reserve	0	0	0	0			
Current Expense Emergency Reserve	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000			
Impact Aid Reserve for General Expenses (Sections 8002 and 8003)	0	0	0	0			
Impact Aid Reserve for Capital Expenses (Sections 8007 and 8008)	0	0	0	0			
Repayment of Debt:							
Restricted for Repayment of Debt	0	0	0	0			

		Morris	- Flo	rham Pa	ark Boro			
Advertised Per Pupil Cost Calculations								
	2015- 16Act	2016- 17Act	2017- 18Ori ginal	2017- 18Re vised				
	ual	ual	Budg	Budg				
Per Pupil Cost Calculations	Costs	Costs	et	et	2018-19Proposed Budget			
Total Budgetary Comparative Per Pupil Cost	\$16,4 33	\$16,7 80	\$18,3 01	\$17,9 48	\$18,493			
Total Classroom Instruction	\$9,49 2	\$9,65 1	\$10,4 74	\$10,2 29	\$10,653			
Classroom-Salaries and Benefits	\$8,81 0	\$9,02 3	\$9,66 0	\$9,44 0	\$9,880			
Classroom-General Supplies and Textbooks	\$460	\$391	\$572	\$560	\$552			
Classroom-Purchased Services	\$223	\$237	\$242	\$228	\$222			
Total Support Services	\$2,55 8	\$2,80 8	\$3,16 5	\$3,10 2	\$3,110			
Support Services-Salaries and Benefits	\$2,30 4	\$2,49 4	\$2,78 7	\$2,75 0	\$2,773			
Total Administrative Costs	\$1,93 7	\$1,98 4	\$2,08 8	\$2,13 0	\$2,128			
Administration Salaries and Benefits	\$1,63 1	\$1,65 9	\$1,79 2	\$1,78 7	\$1,855			
Total Operations and Maintenance of Plant	\$2,08 6	\$1,99 3	\$2,15 7	\$2,09 7	\$2,151			
Operations and Maintenance-Salaries and Benefits	\$1,11 1	\$1,13 3	\$1,22 4	\$1,19 6	\$1,277			
Board Contribution to Food Services	\$4	\$3	\$0	\$0	\$0			
Total Extracurricular Costs	\$199	\$176	\$224	\$214	\$235			
Total Equipment Costs	\$2	\$54	\$0	\$140	\$249			
Legal Costs	\$68	\$73	\$40	\$54	\$39			
Employee Benefits as a percentage of salaries*	33.41	32.56 %	36.57 %	37.01 %	40.85%			

*Does not include pension and social security paid by the State on-behalf of the district.

The information presented in columns 1 through 3 as well as the related descriptions of the per pupil cost calculations are contained in the Taxpayers Guide to Education Spending and can be found on the Department of Education website: http://www.state.nj.us/education/guide/. This publication is also available in the board office and public libraries. The same calculations were performed using the 2017-18 revised appropriations and the 2018-19 budgeted appropriations presented in this advertised budget. Total Budgetary Comparative Per Pupil Cost is defined as current expense exclusive of tuition expenditures, transportation, residential costs, and judgments against the school district. For all years it also includes the restricted entitlement aids. With the exception of Total Equipment Cost, each of the other per pupil cost calculations presented is a component of the total comparative per pupil cost, although all components are not shown.

^{**} Federal and State funds in the blended resource school-based budgets.

Morris - Florham Park Boro							
Capital Projects							
					·		
Description (Astrib.	Buria d Marahan	Dollar Amou	Eligi blef or Gra	Requestt 0 ExceedR eferendu	English Organic for Demockly English Defended		
Description/Activity	Project Number	nt	nt	m N	Funding Source for Requestto Exceed Referendum		
Parking Lot Repaving Briarwood	1530-015-18- 1000	\$142, 486	N	N			
Parking Lot Repaving Brooklake	1530-020-18- 1000	\$162, 061	N	N			
Install CO Detectors Brooklake	1530-020-18- 2000	\$27,2 50	N	N			
Install CO Detectors Ridgedale	1530-030-18- 1000	\$27,2 50	N	N			

The complete budget will be on file and open to examination at the Administration building, 67 Ridgedale Ave., Florham Park, Morris County New Jersey between the hours of 8 am and 4 pm Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.

The school district has proposed programs and services in addition to the New Jersey Student Learning Standards adopted by the State Board of Education.